
To: Members of the Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Town House,
ABERDEEN 23 April 2019

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Health Village Room 5 on TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2019 at 10.00 
am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

TERMS OF REFERENCE

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS DUTIES

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

STANDING ITEMS

3  Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 February 2019  (Pages 7 - 16)

4  Business Statement - For Discussion and Update  (Pages 17 - 22)

Public Document Pack



GOVERNANCE

5  Local Code of Governance  (Pages 23 - 36)

6  Review of Financial Governance Arrangements  (Pages 37 - 90)

7  Draft Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 91 - 94)

AUDIT

8  Unaudited Accounts  (Pages 95 - 142)

PERFORMANCE

9  No reports  

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

10  No reports  

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

11  Confirmation of Assurance  

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 



1

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE

1. Introduction
(1) The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a 

Committee of the Integration Joint Board (IJB). The approved Terms of 
Reference and information on the composition and frequency of the 
Committee will be considered as an integral part of the Standing Orders.

(2) The Committee will be known as the Audit & Performance Systems 
Committee (APS) of the IJB and will be a Standing Committee of the 
Board.

(3) The purpose of the Committee is to provide assurance to the IJB on the 
robustness of the Partnership’s risk ma
[...]
Risk 
Management updates and reports and annually review with the full 
Board the IJB’s risk appetite document.

(12) Ensure the existence of and compliance with an appropriate Risk 
Management Strategy.

(13) Report to the IJB on the resources required to carry out Performance 
Reviews and related processes.

(14) Consider and approve annual financial accounts and related matters.
(15)  Approve and understand the sources of assurance used in the Annual 

Governance Statement.
(16) Review the Annual Performance Report to assess progress toward 

implementation of the Strategic Plan.
(17) Be responsible for setting its own work programme which will include the 

right to undertake reviews following input from the IJB and any other IJB 
Committees.

(18) Promote the highest standards of conduct by Board Members.
(19) Monitor and keep under review the Codes of Conduct maintained by the 

IJB.
(20) Provide oversight of Information Governance arrangements and staffing 

arrangements as part of the Performance and Audit process.
(21) Be aware of, and act on, Audit Scotland, national and UK audit findings 

and inspections/regulatory advice, and to confirm that all compliance has 
been responded to in timely fashion.

(22) The Committee shall present the minute of its most recent meeting to the 
next meeting of the IJB for information. 

9.     Review

(1) The Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually to ensure their 
ongoing appropriateness in dealing with the business of the IJB.

Page 5



4

(2) As a matter of good practice, the Committee should expose itself to 
periodic review utilising best practice guidelines.

Page 6



Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Minute of Meeting

Tuesday, 12 February 2019 
10.00 am RmTHeCR2, Marischal College

Present: Rhona Atkinson(Chairperson); and Jonathan Passmore 
MBE, Cllr Gill Al-Samarai and Councillor Sarah Duncan (as 
substitute for Councillor Jenny Laing)

Also in attendance; Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer), John Forsyth (Legal) 

Apologies: Councillor Jenny Laing

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

Councillor Duncan declared an interest in Item 12 on the agenda (Ethical Care & Living 
Wage Update Report) by virtue of her position as a paid official of Unison. Councillor 
Duncan intimated her intention to absent herself during that discussion.

The Committee resolved:-
To note Councillor Duncan’s intimation and intention

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

2. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that there was no exempt business to be considered.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

3. The Chairperson welcomed all members and attendees and extended a warm 
welcome to Andy Shaw (External Auditor) and David Hughes (Internal Auditor).

Apologies were noted from Councillor Laing.

The Chairperson advised that Item 8 (Transformation Programme Monitoring) would 
follow after Item 5 (Forward Report Planner).

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 NOVEMBER 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 13 November 
2018. 

The Committee resolved:-
To approve that the minute was an accurate reflection of the meeting.

FORWARD REPORT PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the Forward Report Planner.

The Committee resolved:-
To note its content and timelines.

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME MONITORING (INCLUDING PCIP)

6. The Committee had before it a report by Gail Woodcock. The report also 
contained an update on the PCIP.

The report recommended that the Committee:-

a) Note the information provided in this report.

The Committee heard that the report provided information on the pace of delivery 
together with highlights, in depth analysis and key project updates. The report had 
captured Lessons Learned and was broadly aligned to the developing strategic plan.

Considerable discussion continued due to the depth and quality of the report and the 
information it contained.

The Committee were then delivered a presentation on the PCIP by Dr Leask. This drew 
equal particpative discussion from the Committee.

Both authors were commended on providing a great deal of the information and 
assurance that the Committee sought.

Page 8



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To note the information provided in this report within the context of the 

discussion held and the specific requests for further reports as noted
(ii) to commend officers for the quality of the process followed and the evaluation 

reports provided.
(iii) That officers Circulate a list of projects that were to be reallocated from the 

Transformation Programme
(iv)Submit the requested report(s) to the Committee Meeting of 20 August 2019

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REVIEW

7. The Committee had before it a report by Martin Allan (Business Manager, 
ACHSCP).

The report recommended that the Committee:-
a) Approve and provide comment on the revised risk register, as at Appendix 

A. 
b) Undertake an in-depth review of 1, 2 & 3 within the strategic risk register 

at appendix A. 
c) Approve and provide comment on the revised risk appetite statement, as 

at Appendix B. 

The Committee heard from Sandy Reid on behalf of Martin Allan and thereafter 
engaged in the review sought.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To approve and provide comment on the revised risk register, as at Appendix A
(ii) Undertake an in-depth review of 1, 2 & 3 within the strategic risk register at 

appendix
(iii) To provide comment on the revised risk appetite statement, as at Appendix B, 

and
(iv)To require the report be revised to include consideration of the comments made.

BOARD ASSURANCE & ESCALATION REVIEW

8. The Committee had before it a report by Martin Allan (Business Manager, 
ACHSCP).

Page 9



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

The Committee commented that the report served as a map of governance and was a 
guide as to who needed to look at what and when. 

The Committee resolved:-
To approve and provide comment on the Board Assurance and Escalation Framework, 
as at Appendix A. 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING

9. The Committee had before it the report by Alison MacLeod (Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager, ACHSCP).

The Committee were appreciative of the style and content of the report which assisted 
provide direction on reporting. The Committee commented that the report identified the 
distinctions between the APS and CCG Committees though clearly linked their 
interdependency.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To notes the mapping of the strategic performance indicators to the strategic 

aims and the strategic risk register.
(ii) To approve the proposed reporting arrangements of the strategic aims to both 

the Clinical and Care Governance and Audit and Performance Systems 
Committee.

DELAYED DISCHARGES

10. The Committee had before it the report by Kenneth O’Brien (Service Manager, 
ACHSCP) which provided an update on current delayed discharge performance 
information regarding the Aberdeen City Partnership.

The Committee were appreciative of the volume and quality of the report, together with 
the honesty and passion presented during discussions all of which assisted the 
Committee provide the assurances they are required to discharge.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the performance information contained within the report

Page 10



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

REVIEW ON PROGRESS WITH LOCALITY PLANNING

11. The Committee had before it the report by Anne McKenzie (Aligned Senior 
Manager – North Locality) which discussed the transition from 4 to 3 localilites.

The Committee commented that the report provided the position statement they were 
looking for.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the contents of the report 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING IMPLEMENTATION PLAN REVIEW

12. The Committee had before it the report by Anne McKenzie (Aligned Senior 
Manager – North Locality).

The Committee were satisfied that the report provided confirmation that the realignment 
is the best way forward.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the content of the report

ETHICAL CARE CHARTER & LIVING WAGE UPDATE REPORT

13. In accordance with Item 1 – Declarations of Interest, Councillor Duncan 
withdrew from the meeting at this point.

The Committee had before it the report by Claire Duncan (Lead Social Work Officer, 
ACC).

The report recommended that the Committee:-
d) Note the implementation of the Scottish Living Wage. 
e) Note the progress across the stages of the Charter 
f) Note that the Charter will be included in the workstream for Care at Home 

commissioning.  

The Committee heard that this was the first report to Committee on the topic which was 
aligned to Scottish Government Charter on the Living Wage for all care workers. Whilst 
all care providers are aware of the requirements, this cannot be mandated on all 

Page 11



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

providers albeit most have agreed. How to introduce this within ACHSCP contracts is 
being considered but this may also bring financial impact.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To note the implementation of the Scottish Living Wage. 
(ii) To note the progress across the stages of the Charter.
(iii) To note that the Charter will be included in the workstream for Care at Home 

commissioning.  
(iv)To encourage that service delivery partners strive to achieve all aspects of the 

Charter.
(v) To re-emphasise that the Charter was endorsed and not signed.

Councillor Duncan re-joined the meeting at conclusion of this item.

FINANCIAL MONITORING

14. The Committee had before it the report By Alex Stephen (Chief Financial Officer, 
ACHSCP). 

A minor typo at 3.2 saw a change to the date of 31.12.2018. The Committee entered 
into discussions regarding the report and commented on the continuing financial 
challenges which would require strategy in some areas to assist. The report also 
highlighted some areas worthy of future development and consideration.

1.1. The report  recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee: 
g) Notes this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas 

of risk and management action that are contained herein.
h) Notes the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To note this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of 

risk and management action that are contained herein.
(ii) To note the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.
(iii) To recognise the astute financial management exercised.

Page 12



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

15. The Committee had before it the report by Andy Shaw, Director (Assurance, 
KPMG), the external auditor to the IJB. 

The Committee heard an overview of the document which included the methodology 
used. This included reference to Audit Scotland requirements in respect of risk.

The Committee resolved:-
To approves the approach to external audit, as outlined in Appendix A.

INTERNAL AUDIT - BUDGET SETTING, MONITORING AND FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE

16. The Committee had before it the report by David Hughes, (Chief Internal Auditor, 
Aberdeenshire Council).

The Committee were assured by the report and discussion.

The Committee resolved:-
To review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE - AUDIT SCOTLAND

17. The Committee had before it the report by Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer.

The report provided additional information what 

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To reviews, discuss and comment on the report as attached at Appendix A.
(ii) To instru
[...]
CCG Decision Update Terms of 
Reference

Lead
Officer(s)

Expected

present the report to the Committee’s 
next meeting on 12 February 2019.

P
age 22



1

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To review the local code of corporate governance for the Integration Joint 
Board (IJB) agreed by Audit & Performance Systems on 10 April 2018 and 
allow the Audit & Performance Systems (APS) committee to comment on 
the sources of assurances used to measure the effectiveness of the 
governance principles contained in the CIPFA\SOLACE1 ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework’ document.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a. Approve the changes to the sources of assurance, as highlighted in 
appendix A

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. The IJB is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law appropriate to standings, safeguarding public 

1 CIPFA – Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting 
  SOLACE – Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 

Date of Meeting 28.05.2019

Report Title Local Code of Corporate Governance

Report Number HSCP.19.001

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author Details Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices a.  Sources of Assurance & Local 
Code of Governance

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



2

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS
funds and asset and making arrangements to ensure best value.  In order 
to demonstrate this, an annual governance statement is produced each 
year and included within the annual accounts document.  The IJB is 
required to review the effectiveness of the control environment annually and 
this also features in the annual governance statement.

3.2. In April 2016 CIPFA\SOLACE published a report titled ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework’. The objective of the 
Framework is 
[...]
l budget
 Medium and long term financial plans and quarterly 

reporting to committees
 Internal and external audit plans 
 Third party governance 
 Local government benchmarking framework 
 Complaints handling procedure
 Best value/value for money 
 Project management protocols
 Implementation of a central Access to Information 

Team.
 Implementation of Business Services Team within 

Customer Function.
 Review and representation of public performance 

reporting.

 Financial reporting – 
annual financial 
statements and 
accounts, annual 
budget

 Internal and external 
audit plans 

P
age 36



1

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To provide the Audit & Performance Systems (APS) Committee with the 
results of the review undertaken by the Leadership Team against financial 
governance requirements contained in the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s statement on the ‘Role of the Chief 
Financial Officer in Local Government (2016)’.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:
a) Note the content of the report the accompanying results of the Executive 

team review contained in Appendix 1.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. During the audit of the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) 2015/16 annual 
accounts, Audit Scotland, the IJB’s external auditors at that time, requested 
that during the first full year of operation a review be undertaken to ensure 

Date of Meeting 28.05.2019

Report Title
Review of Financial Governance 
Arrangements

Report Number HSCP.19.002

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author Details Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices 

a.  Review of Financial Governance 
Arrangements

b. The Role of the Chief Financial 
Officer in Local Government 
(2016)  

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



2

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

complian
[...]
nance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060 

Registered with the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator No SCO37963

02/2016
Page 90



1

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To provide the Audit & Performance Systems (APS) committee with the 
opportunity to provide comment on and approve in principle the annual 
governance statement.

1.2. To agree that assurances on the government framework can be provided to 
Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian.

2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a)  Comment and approve the draft annual governance statement, as set out 
in appendix 1,

3. Summary of Key Information 

3.1. The annual governance statement forms a key part of the annual accounts 
and provides readers of the accounts with assurance that the governance 
framework is fit for purpose.  

Date of Meeting 28.05.2019

Report Title Annual Governance Statement

Report Number HSCP.19.003

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author Details Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Governance 
Statement

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



2

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

3.2. The framework in an IJB context is complex, as although the IJB has its own 
governance framework, assurance is required that the partners’ governance 
frameworks are also fit for purpose, given that the operational responsibility 
is maintained by the partner organisations.  

3.3. The IJB will be consolidated into the group accounts of Aberdeen City 
Council and NHS Grampian as a joint venture and they therefore require 
assurance that IJB’s governance framework is fit for purpose.  

3.4. Therefore, a failure or weakness in either of the IJB, ACC or NHSGs’ 
governance frameworks may require disclosure in the accounts of any of 
three part
[...]


Page 94



1

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to allow the Audit & Performance Systems 
Committee to review and comment on the unaudited final accounts for 
2018/19.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a) Consider and comment on the Unaudited Accounts for 2018/19.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. This is the third time that a full set of accounts have been prepared for the 
Integration Joint Board (IJB).  

3.2. A great deal of work has been undertaken at a national level to agree on a 
proposed approach to the Integration Joint Board Accounts.  Even then there 
will be changes in format and the disclosures contained in the accounts 
based on local circumstances.  However, the major disclosures and format 
is based on a template commissioned by the Scottish Government with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

3.3. The accounts are based the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom 2018/19 (the Code) and follow the format of the 

Date of Meeting 28.05.2019

Report Title Unaudited Final Accounts 2018/19 

Report Number HSCP.19.011 

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author Details Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Appendices a.  Unaudited Final Accounts 
2018/19

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



2

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

accounts used by local authorities as the IJB is recognised as a local 
government body, under Part VII of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.

3.4. Given this is only the third year of producing these accounts there is a 
possibility that some of the disclosures and the accounts will need to be 
changed during the audit process.

3.5. The audit of the accounts will take place week beginning the 13 May 2019.  
The final audited accounts will be brought back to a special meeting of t
[...]
ity Council and NHS Grampian systems of 
internal control, which support compliance with both organisations’ policies and 
promote achievement of each organisation’s aims and objectives, as well as those of 
the IJB.  
The result of this is a situation where assurances are required on the effectiveness of 
the governance arrangements from the three partners.  This means that a significant 
failure in the internal control environment of one of the three partners may require to 
be disclosed in the accounts of all three partners and not just the IJB and the partner 
where the issue occurred. 

The Governance Framework
In this complex environment of circular assurances it is important that the IJB has its 
own local code of corporate governance and regularly reviews performance against 
the governance principles included within this code.  The IJB has developed an 
Assurance Framework in conjunction with the Good Governance Institute which 
provides readers with an understanding of the governance framework and the 
assurances that can be obtained from it.
The IJB agreed on 11 April 2017 at the Audit & Performance Systems Committee to 
adopt a local code of corporate governance which was built around the principles 
identified in the CIPFA\SOLACE1 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework (2016 Edition).  The local code of governance is reviewed annually and 
reported to the same audit committee where the annual governance statement is 
approved. This code provides a list of documents\activities from an IJB, NHS 
Grampian and Aberdeen City Council perspective which provide assurance on the 
governance framework. 
At the same meeting a review was undertaken by the Chief Finance Officer evaluating 
the IJB’s governance environment against the governance principles detailed in the 
CIPFA document titled the ‘The role of the chief financial officer in local government’.  
Whilst both these documents were specifically written for local government the 
governa
[...]
upport services costs, these will be included within the 
appropriate line within the Income and Expenditure statement. 

2. Critical Judgements and Estimation Uncertainty

Page 132



35

The Financial Statements include some estimated figures. Estimates are made 
taking into account the best available information, however actual results could be 
materially different from the assumptions and estimates used. The key items in this 
respect are listed below.

Provisions

No financial provision for any future events has been made by the IJB in this 
accounting period.

3. Prior Period Adjustments, Changes in Accounting Policies and 
Estimates and Errors

Changes in accounting policies are only made when required by proper accounting 
practices or the change provides more reliable or relevant information about the 
effect of transactions, other events and conditions on the IJB’s financial position or 
financial performance.  Where a change is made, it is applied retrospectively by 
adjusting opening balances and comparative amounts for the prior period as if the 
new policy had always been applied.

Changes in accounting estimates are accounted for prospectively, i.e. in the current 
and future years affected by the change.

Material errors discovered in prior period figures are corrected retrospectively by 
amending opening balances and comparative amounts for the prior period.

The unaudited Annual Accounts were authorised for issue by the Chief Finance 
Officer on 30 April 2019 Events taking place after this date are not reflected in the 
financial statements or notes. Where events taking place before this date provided 
information about conditions existing at 31 March 2019, the figures in the financial 
statements and notes have been adjusted in all material respects to reflect the 
impact of this information.

Page 133



36

4. Expenditure and Income Analysis by Nature

2017/18 2018/19
£ £

122,925,886 Services commissioned from Aberdeen City Council 128,849,426
[...]
 the IJB. For the IJB’s purposes, related parties 
are deemed to include voting members, the Chief Officer, the Chief Finance 
Officer, the Heads of Service and their close family and household members.
Remuneration

All sums paid to or receivable by an employee and sums due by way of expenses 
allowances (as far as these sums are chargeable to UK income tax) and the 
monetary value of any other benefits received other than in cash.
Reserves

The accumulation of surpluses, deficits and appropriation over past years. 
Reserves of a revenue nature are available and can be spent or earmarked at the 
discretion of the IJB.
Revenue Expenditure

The day-to-day expenses of providing services.
Significant Interest

The reporting authority is actively involved and is influential in the direction of an 
entity through its participation in policy decisions.
SOLACE

Society of Local Authority Chief Executives.
The Code

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.

Page 142


	Agenda
	 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	3 Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 February 2019
	4 Business Statement - For Discussion and Update
	5 Local Code of Governance
	3.1. HSPC.19.001 Appendix A - Sources of Assurance  Local Code of Governance

	6 Review of Financial Governance Arrangements
	4.1. HSCP.19.002 - Appendix A - Review
	4.2 Role of CFO CIPFA Statement

	7 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	8 Unaudited Accounts
	1. ACHSCP 18.19 Annual Accounts FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Minute of Meeting

Tuesday, 30 April 2019 
10.00 am Health Village Room 5

Present: Luan Grugeon (Chairperson) ; and Councillors Gill Al-
Samarai and Philip Bell

Also in attendance; Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP),
Councillor Sarah Duncan, Derek Jamieson (Governance, 
ACC)

Apologies: None

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were asked to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that there were no declarations of interest.

DETERMINE EXEMPT BUSINESS 

2. The Committee were asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that there were no items of exempt or confidential business on the 
agenda.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 12 FEBRUARY 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 12 February 
2019.

As this meeting was called as Urgent to deal with Unaudited Accounts, there 
was agreement that Standing Items should be deferred until a regular meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
To defer this item to the meeting of 23 May 2019



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
30 April 2019

BUSINESS STATEMENT - FOR DISCUSSION AND UPDATE

4. The Committee had before it the Business Statement.

As this meeting was called as Urgent to deal with Unaudited Accounts, there 
was agreement that Standing Items should be deferred until a regular meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
To defer this item to the meeting of 23 May 2019

LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE

5. The Committee had before it the report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer) 
on Local Code of Corporate Governance.

The Committee heard that this was an important part of the governance 
arrangements which were subject to annual review. The attached Appendix 
provided the sources of assurance which indicated the volume of work of the 
revised documents subjected to the review.

The Committee indicated that whilst content with the very detailed and 
necessarily lengthy documents, as a living document, they were keen to revisit 
these at some future point as they change and evolve. There were keen that 
cross Grampian IJB working also be considered.

The Chief Finance Officer undertook to consider how best to action such revisits 
and considerations.

The Committee resolved:-
To Approve the changes to the sources of assurance, as highlighted in appendix 
A

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

6. The Committee had before it the report by Alex Stephen on the Review of 
Financial Governance Arrangements. The Committee were provided with an 
overview summary of the report and heard that this was a living document 
subject to regular update including consideration of risk.



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
30 April 2019

It was heard that all relevant managers and their teams had received training on 
their responsibilities from their host organisations and which featured in their 
continued training, Performance objectives and quarterly reviews. The culture of 
financial spending was discussed together with the lack of direct management 
responsibility by the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) of relevant staff. 

Assurance was provided that the CFO was satisfied that the appropriate 
recognition of the Office and good working relationships mitigated those risks.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and the accompanying results of the Executive 
team review contained in Appendix 1.

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

7. The Committee had before it the report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer) 
on the Draft Annual Governance Statement who provided a brief overview of the 
report. 

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the draft annual governance statement, as set out in appendix 1,

UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS

8. The Committee had before it the Unaudited Accounts prepared by Alex Stephen 
(Chief Finance Officer) who provided a brief overview of the content and 
provided an amendment to pages 113 and 114 of the report.

The Committee heard that the accounts as set out are compliant for their third 
year.

The accounts were largely in line with the previously projected Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

The Committee heard that whilst the presentation style of the Accounts may not 
best please all, the format was such to comply with statutory requirements and 
had matured despite the very tight timelines in which to produce such a report.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the Unaudited Accounts for 2018/19



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
30 April 2019

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE
11. The Committee were satisfied to confirm reasonable assurance for the items on 
this agenda.
- Luan Grugeon (Chairperson)



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
30 April 2019


